



# NETWORK *Notification*

**Notice Date:** October 15, 2025  
**To:** Ohio D-SNP, Marketplace, Medicaid and MyCare Providers  
**From:** CareSource  
**Subject:** Revenue Code Billing Requirements  
**Effective Date:** January 15, 2026

---

## Summary

Beginning with claims processed on or after January 15, 2026, CareSource will enhance claims editing as follows.

## Important Policy Changes

Correct billing:

Claims billed with the following revenue codes and the bill type is 0120-012Z, 0130-013Z, or 0140-014Z may result in claim denial:

- 0500-0509 (Outpatient Services)
- 0583 (Home Health - Other Visits - Assessment)
- 0660-0669 (Respite Care)
- 0906-0907 (Behavioral Health Treatments/Services)
- 0931-0932 (Medical Rehabilitation Day Program)
- 1000-1006 (Behavioral Health Accommodations)
- 2100-2109 (Alternative Therapy Services)
- 3100-3109 (Adult Care)

**State guidelines will be taken into consideration.**

## Questions?

Contact Provider Services at the appropriate number below:

- D-SNP: **1-833-230-2176**, available Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern Time (ET)
- Marketplace: **1-833-230-2101**, available Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET
- Medicaid: **1-800-488-0134**, available Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. ET
- MyCare: **1-800-488-0134**, available Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET

OH-Multi-P-4471423